
1

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

Council Meeting

20 July 2016

Lord Mayor: Councillor Cyril Windsor
Chief Executive: Colin Carmichael

Public Document Pack



HASTINGS BOROUGH COUNCIL

Dear Councillor

You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Hastings Borough 
Council to be held at the Council Chamber, Aquila House, Breeds Place, 
Hastings, TN34 3UY, on Wednesday, 20th July, 2016 at 6.00 pm at which 
meeting the business specified below is proposed to be transacted.

Yours sincerely,

Chief Legal Officer

Aquila House
Breeds Place
Hastings

13 July 2016

AGENDA

1.  Apologies for Absence

2.  To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Annual Council 
meeting held on 18 May 2016 and the Special Council meeting held on 
15 June 2016

3.  Declarations of Interest

4.  Announcements from the Mayor and Leader

5.  Questions (if any) from: -

(a) Members of the public under Rule 11

(b) Councillors under Rule 12
 

6.  Motion (Rule 14)
Councillor Turner to move, seconded by Councillor Forward, that:

“Hastings Borough Council believes that the Government's plans 



- 2 -

threaten patient access to pharmacies and pharmacy services in 
Hastings. Our local pharmacies are at risk of closure or being forced to 
cut services such as free delivery of prescription drugs, family planning 
advice and advice on medicines. This will put more pressure on GPs 
and hospitals and impact social services and is at odds with the local 
Clinical Commissioning Group's desire to increase the use of 
pharmacists to ease pressure on GPs.

We therefore call on the Government to abandon these cuts and 
maintain a fully-funded community pharmacy service and request the 
Leader of the Council to write to the Secretary of State for Health, NHS 
England and Hastings and Rother Clinical Commissioning Group 
expressing this view"

 
7.  Motion (Rule 14)

Councillor Bacon to move, seconded by Councillor Webb, that:

“Hastings Borough Council condemns discrimination in all its guises.  
The council fears that recent national events could leave many 
individuals and communities feeling isolated and fearful.  We reassure 
all people living in Hastings and St Leonards that this council will use 
every opportunity to celebrate cultural diversity and to promote 
equality.

Furthermore, Hastings Borough Council will continue its long-term 
commitment to dealing with the multiple causes of hate crime. We will 
not allow hate to become acceptable. We will continue to invest in 
projects to both tackle the causes and support the victims of such 
crime, including domestic violence and abuse.

Finally, Hastings Borough Council will continue to deliver on its 
corporate commitment to community cohesion and a tolerant and 
inclusive Borough.

Hastings Borough council therefore resolves to:

1. Maintain and build on our long-term commitments to fight hate 
crime and promote community cohesion

2. Write to each of our schools, charities and faith groups to 
request that they promote the message of “One Hastings, Many 
Voices”

3. Write to the Police and Crime Commissioner for an assurance 
that budget cuts will not adversely impact on the ability of the 
police to both investigate and bring to justice the perpetrators of 
such crime

4. Work closely with our local police to maintain a community 
approach to the prevention of hate crime and supporting its 



- 3 -

victims
5. Seek clarification from our MP of the detail of additional funding 

for tackling hate crime recently announced
 

8.  Membership of Committees
To give effect to any request received from a political group for a 
change in their representation on committee(s)
 

9.  Annual Audit Report 2015/16 to Council
(Report of the Chief Auditor)
 

10.  Reports of Committees
a) To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during 

the discussion of any items considered while the public were 
excluded by the relevant committee because it is likely that if 
members of the public were present there would be disclosure 
to them of exempt information as defined in the respective 
paragraphs of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 
referred to in the minutes of the relevant committee

b) To receive and consider the recommendations and any 
decisions of the following committees: - 

Minute 
No.

Subject Cabinet 
Member / 

Chair

CABINET – 6 JUNE 2016

2. CPO Long Term Empty Street Properties Forward
3. Hastings Town Centre Business 

Improvement District
Poole

4. Corporate Customer Complaints Policy 
Review

Cartwright

5. (C) The Street Trading and Highway Licensing 
Policy

Davies

6. Mobile Phone Installations on Council 
Owned Land

Chowney

8. 1066 Anniversary Community Grants Poole
9. Cabinet Appointments to Committees, 

Working Groups and Partnerships etc.
Chowney

12. (E) CPO Long Term Empty Street Properties 
(Part II)

Forward

CABINET – 4 JULY 2016

14. (C) Housing Strategy Forward
15. Customer First Communication Strategy Cartwright



- 4 -

and Action Plan
16. Corporate Plan retrospective report on 

performance during 2015/16 and proposed 
performance Indicator targets for 2016/17

Forward

17. Income Generation Chowney
18. (C) Updates to the Council’s Constitution Cartwright

(C) – Council Decision
(E) – Exempt

Notes:

1) The Mayor will call over the minutes and members will rise and 
indicate those items which they wish to have discussed

2) No discussion shall take place at this stage upon any part II 
minute covered by resolution 9 a) above.  Any such discussion 
shall be deferred until item 10 on the agenda

 
11.  To consider the recommendations and decisions of committees (if any) 

which the Council has resolved should be discussed after the 
exclusion of the public from the meeting

Note: Nothing contained in this agenda or in the attached reports and 
minutes of committees constitutes an offer or acceptance of an offer 
or an undertaking or contract by the Borough Council



This page is intentionally left blank



FULL COUNCIL

18 MAY 2016

C. 1

Present: The Right Worshipful the Mayor (Councillor Judy Rogers) in the 
Chair, Councillors Sinden, Dowling, Batsford, Cartwright, Chowney, Clark, 
Cooke, Davies, Forward, Howard, Poole, Roberts, Sabetian, Scott, Street, 
Turner, Webb, Westley, Wincott, Beaver, Charman, Lee, Fitzgerald, Beaney, 
Atkins, Edwards, Clarke, Dowling, Bacon, Patmore and Rankin

1. ELECTION OF MAYOR 

Councillor Poole proposed that Councillor Judy Rogers be elected Mayor of the 
Borough of Hastings for the current municipal year, which was seconded by Councillor 
Street.

Councillor Atkins proposed that Councillor Robert Cooke be elected as Mayor of the 
Borough of Hastings for the current municipal year, which was seconded by Councillor 
Lee.

Both Councillors Cooke and Rogers withdrew from meeting during the vote, which 
was conducted by a show of hands. 7 members having voted for Councillor Cooke 
and 22 for Councillor Rogers, it was declared: - 

RESOLVED that Councillor Judy Rogers is elected Mayor of the Borough 
of Hastings for the current municipal year

Councillor Rogers made the declaration prescribed by Section 83 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 and addressed the meeting.

2. PRESENTATION TO RETIRING MAYOR 

The Right Worshipful the Mayor proposed that the thanks of the council be extended 
to Councillor Bruce Dowling for the services rendered by him to the council and the 
inhabitants of the Borough during his term of office as Mayor from June 2014 until 
today, which was seconded by Councillor Batsford.

The Right Worshipful the Mayor presented Councillor Dowling with his past mayoral 
badge.

3. ELECTION OF DEPUTY MAYOR 

Councillor Fitzgerald proposed that Councillor Nigel Sinden be elected Deputy Mayor 
of the Borough of Hastings for the current municipal year, which was seconded by 
Councillor Clark. There were no further nominations.

RESOLVED that Councillor Nigel Sinden be elected Deputy Mayor of the 
Borough of Hastings for the current municipal year

Councillor Sinden made the declaration prescribed by Section 83 of the Local 
Government Act 1972.

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



FULL COUNCIL

18 MAY 2016

C. 2

4. TO APPROVE AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL 
COUNCIL AND FULL COUNCIL MEETINGS HELD ON 13 APRIL 2016 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Special Council and Full Council 
meetings held on 13 April 2016 be signed by the Mayor as a correct 
record of the proceedings

5. AWARD OF THE FREEDOM OF THE BOROUGH TO MAUREEN 
CHARLESWORTH 

The Mayor announced the presentation of the award of Freedom of the Borough to 
Mrs Maureen Charlesworth.  Councillor Peter Chowney and Councillor Matthew 
Beaver paid tribute to Maureen Charlesworth and her long service to the council and a 
number of volunteer and charity organisations in the town, on behalf of their groups. 
Maureen Charlesworth received the scroll awarding the freedom of the Borough and 
addressed the meeting.  She received a standing ovation from all those assembled in 
the auditorium.

6. TO RECEIVE THE LEADER'S REPORT ON THE APPOINTMENT OF THE 
DEPUTY LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 

Councillor Chowney reported that Councillor Kim Forward was appointed Deputy 
Leader of the Council.

7. TO RECEIVE THE LEADER'S REPORT ON THE NUMBER OF MEMBERS 
TO BE APPOINTED TO THE CABINET AND THE NAMES OF THE 
MEMBERS OF CABINET APPOINTED 

Councillor Chowney reported that: -

(1) membership of the Council’s Cabinet be 8 Councillors

(2) the seats on Cabinet be allocated 6 to the Labour group (to include 
the Chair of the Charity Committee) and 2 to the Conservative group 
and members be appointed in accordance with the nomination of the 
groups as shown in Schedule A, appended to the minutes.

8. TO RECEIVE THE LEADER'S REPORT ON THE CABINET PORTFOLIOS 
AND THEIR ALLOCATION TO MEMBERS OF THE CABINET 

Councillor Chowney reported that the allocation of responsibilities to Cabinet Lead 
Members would be as follows: - 

Cabinet Lead Member Portfolio

Councillor Chowney Leader of the Council and Finance 
Portfolio Holder

Councillor Forward Deputy Leader of the Council and 

Page 2



FULL COUNCIL

18 MAY 2016

C. 3

Housing, Communications and 
Equalities Portfolio Holder

Councillor Poole Regeneration and Culture Portfolio 
Holder

Councillor Davies Environment and Place Portfolio 
Holder

Councillor Cartwright Corporate Services Portfolio Holder

Councillor Fitzgerald Charity Committee Chair

9. TO AGREE THE APPOINTMENT OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE AND ITS TERMS OF REFERENCE 

RESOLVED that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee be appointed with 
the following key areas of responsibility: - 

 Overview and Scrutiny Committee

 Strategy Targets
 Reviewing progress on the implementation of Cabinet decisions
 Policy development work with Portfolio Holders, officers and 

partners
 Service reviews
 Collection of Council Tax and other charges
 Payment of benefits
 Management of resources
 Public sector efficiency programmes

10. TO APPOINT THE COMMITTEES OF THE COUNCIL, TO DETERMINE THE 
REPRESENTATION OF POLITICAL GROUPS ON THOSE COMMITTEES, 
TO APPOINT MEMBERS TO THOSE COMMITTEES AND TO APPOINT THE 
CHAIRS AND VICE CHAIRS (AS INDICATED) FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 
2016/17 (LIST TO BE CIRCULATED SEPARATELY) 

Councillor Chowney proposed a motion regarding the appointment of committees, as 
set out in the resolution below.

RESOLVED that the council adopts the following arrangements for the 
appointment of committees: -  

(1) that membership of the Council's committees be as follows:-

Councillors Non-Councillors

Overview and Scrutiny 11 -

Page 3



FULL COUNCIL

18 MAY 2016

C. 4

Committee 
Audit Committee 5 -

Standards Committee 5 2

Licensing Committee 15 -

Council Appointments 
Committee

5 -

Employment Committee 4 -

Employment Appeals 
Committee

4 -

Planning Committee
10 -

Environment and Safety 
Committee

5 -

(2) following a review of the politic
[...]
Committee.  Chair and 
Vice-Chair not to be elected from 
members of the Planning 
Committee.

Planning 
Committee

10 7 3 Street (Chair)
Scott (Vice Chair)

Beaney
B.Dowling
Roberts
Rogers
Wincott

Edwards
Clarke
Cooke

No Cabinet member with portfolio

Environment 
and Safety 
Committee

5 4 1 B.Dowling (Chair)
Sinden (Vice-Chair)

Rogers
Webb

Cooke No Cabinet member with Portfolio. 

P
age 3

P
age 9



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 10



FULL COUNCIL

15 JUNE 2016

C. 1

Present: The Right Worshipful the Mayor (Councillor Judy Rogers) in the 
Chair, Councillors Sinden, Batsford, Cartwright, Chowney, Clark, Cooke, 
Davies, Forward, Howard, Poole, Roberts, Sabetian, Scott, Street, Turner, 
Webb, Wincott, Beaver, Charman, Lee, Fitzgerald, Beaney, Atkins, Edwards, 
Clarke, Dowling, Bacon, Patmore and Rankin

Apologies for absence were noted for Councillor Dowling and Westley

13. REPORTS OF COMMITTEES 

The Mayor referred members to minute 7 of the Cabinet meeting held on 6 June 2016, 
which was a matter for Council decision.  Cabinet had recommended a response to 
the Local Government Boundary Commission for England’s (LGBCE) consultation, as 
part of the boundary review, in respect of the new electoral arrangements for the 
Borough.  

Members thanked all those who had contributed to the review process for their efforts.

Councillor Cartwright proposed approval of the recommendations in the minute, which 
was seconded by Councillor Street.

RESOLVED (unanimously) that Hastings Borough Council (HBC) 
welcomes the publication of the Local Government Boundary 
Commission for England’s draft recommendations in respect of Hastings 
Borough Councils’ (HBC) electoral arrangements which, in the main, 
reflect the submitted HBC proposals and accepts the suggested 
amendments to the warding patter proposals in respect of the Borough

The reason for this decision was:
The LGBCE draft recommendations largely reflect the proposals that the council 
submitted to the LGBCE in November 2015.

 

(The Mayor declared the meeting closed at. 6.07 pm)

Public Document Pack

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



 Report Template v28.0

Report to: Council

Date of Meeting: 20 July 2016

Report Title: Audit Committee Report 2015/16 to Council 

Report By: Tom Davies
Chief Auditor

Purpose of Report

Report from the Audit Committee on its annual review of the effectiveness of Internal 
Audit to Council. 

Recommendation(s)

1. That the Audit Committee Report 2015/16 to Council is accepted.    

Reasons for Recommendations

Regulation 6 of the Accounts and Audit Regulations (England) 2015 requires relevant 
bodies to conduct an annual review of the effectiveness of its system of internal audit 
and for a committee of the body to consider the findings. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 9



Report Template v28.0

 

Introduction

1. Regulation 6 of the Accounts and Audit Regulations (England) 2015 requires Local 
Authorities to conduct a review at least once a year of the effectiveness of its 
system of internal control and publish a statement on internal control each year with 
the authority’s financial statements.

2. This report, which follows the format recommended by the Chartered Institute of 
Public Finance and Accountancy, sets out the review of internal control and 
assurance gathering process as required by the statute and accompanying 
guidance. 

3. In addition, Regulation 6 of the Regulations requires relevant bodies to conduct an 
annual review of the effectiveness of its system of internal audit and for a 
committee of the body to consider the findings.  Proper practices in relation to 
internal audit for relevant bodies for the period up to 31 March 2014 may be found 
in the “Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 2013”.  We are working with the 
Sussex Audit Group on a reciprocating basis to arrange a "peer" review of Internal 
Audit which must be completed by 31 March 2018.          

Principal statutory 
[...]
terly training 
session to bring their planning training up to date.  One to one training will not be 
provided except in exceptional circumstances. 

Appendix 1

PLANNING APPLICATIONS: DECLARATION OF LOBBYING

- Name of Member making the declaration

- Planning Application Number (where known)

Page 58



Page 15 of 15

- Application Site / Address

- Name(s) of persons undertaking lobbying and a note of their interest in the
application (applicant, objector etc)

- Date of lobbying

- Brief details of the nature of the approach to the Member

Upon completion of this form please submit immediately to the Planning Services 
Manager at Aquila House to be placed on the planning application file.

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET

6 JUNE 2016

CAB. 1

Present: Councillors Chowney (Chair), Forward (until 6.49pm), Cartwright, 
Poole, Atkins, Davies, Fitzgerald and Lee

1. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 4 APRIL 2016 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 4 April 2016 be 
approved and signed by the chair as a correct record of the meeting 

RESOLVED the Chair called over the items on the agenda, under rule 13.3 
the recommendations set out in minute numbers 5, 6, 9 and 12 were 
agreed without being called for discussion.  The Chair advised that the 
Street Trading and Highway Licensing Policy Review (minute number 5) 
was a matter for Council decision. A revised schedule of Cabinet 
appointments had been published, and this was also agreed without 
being called for discussion.

MATTERS FOR CABINET DECISION

2. CPO LONG TERM EMPTY STREET PROPERTIES 

The Assistant Director for Housing and Built Environment presented a report for 
Cabinet to consider the compulsory purchase of twenty privately owned empty homes 
as part of the Empty Homes Strategy Enforcement Programme.  An accompanying 
report had been submitted as a part II item, which provided further details about the 
properties.

Under Section 226 of the Town and Country Planning 
[...]
his page is intentionally left blank

Page 78



CABINET

4 JULY 2016

CAB. 1

Present: Councillors Chowney (Chair), Forward, Cartwright, Poole, Atkins, 
Davies, Fitzgerald and Lee

13. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 6 JUNE 2016 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 6 June 2016 be 
approved and signed by the chair as a correct record of the meeting 

RESOLVED the Chair called over the items on the agenda, under rule 13.3 
the recommendations set out in minute numbers 16 and 18 were agreed 
without being called for discussion.

MATTERS FOR COUNCIL DECISION

14. HOUSING STRATEGY 

The Assistant Director, Housing and Built Environment, presented a report which 
advised of the results of a 12 week public consultation on the draft housing strategy 
2016/19 and recommended the adoption of the strategy.

Although local authorities were no longer required to produce a housing strategy by 
law, it was good practice for the council to set out how it intended to meet local 
housing need. The report acknowledged significant changes to economic conditions 
and central government policy since the previous housing strategy was adopted. The 
refreshed strategy built on the achievements delivered under the previous strategy 
and highlighted the three priority areas of; meeting housing needs and aspirations, 
improving access and opportunities and supporting economic regeneration.  The draft 
strategy had been revised further during the public consultation to reflect changes 
brought about by the Housing and Planning Act 2016.  The strategy was supported by 
an action plan, which would be subject to ongoing review.

The Assistant Director, Housing and Built Environment, agreed to include a link to the 
council’s homelessness strategy within the document. 

Councillor Forward proposed approval of the recommendations to the report, which 
was seconded by Councillor Fitzgerald.

Councillor Lee proposed an amendment to the draft strategy relating to priority 1, 
specifically
[...]
duties in relation to planning and development proposals.

Page 83



CABINET

4 JULY 2016

CAB. 6

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at. 6.53 pm)

Page 84


	Agenda
	2 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Annual Council meeting held on 18 May 2016 and the Special Council meeting held on 15 June 2016
	Minutes
	10 To appoint the committees of the council, to determine the representation of political groups on those committees, to appoint members to those committees and to appoint the Chairs and Vice Chairs (as indicated) for the municipal year 2016/17 (list to be circulated separately)
	Minutes Public Pack, 15/06/2016 Full Council
	Minutes


	9 Annual Audit Report 2015/16 to Council
	10 Reports of Committees
	Appendix 1 - Planning Protocol
	Appendix 2 - amended Planning Protocol with track changes
	Minutes Public Pack, 06/06/2016 Cabinet
	Minutes
	9 Cabinet Appointments to Committees, Working Groups and Partnerships etc
	Appendix B to the minutes - Schedule of Cabinet Appointments


	Minutes Public Pack, 04/07/2016 Cabinet
	Minutes





Minutes of the meeting


FULL COUNCIL

20 JULY 2016

C. 1

Present: The Right Worshipful The Mayor (Councillor Judy Rogers) in the  
Chair, Councillors Sinden, Batsford, Cartwright, Chowney, Clark, Cooke, 
Davies, Forward, Howard, Dowling, Poole, Sabetian, Scott, Street, Turner, 
Webb, Westley, Wincott, Beaver, Charman, Lee, Fitzgerald, Beaney, 
Edwards, Clarke, Dowling, Bacon, Patmore and Rankin

Apologies for absence were noted for Councillor Roberts and Atkins

14. TO APPROVE AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE ANNUAL 
COUNCIL MEETING HELD ON 18 MAY 2016 AND THE SPECIAL COUNCIL 
MEETING HELD ON 15 JUNE 2016 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Annual Council meeting held on 18 
May 2016 and the Special Council meeting held on 15 June 2016 be 
signed by the Mayor as a correct record of the proceedings

15. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC UNDER RULE 11 

A written question had been received from Ms B Rogers regarding the cost of a new 
cycle route in Alexandra Park.  Councillor Davies, the Lead Member for Environment 
and Place, answered the question. Copies of the question and the reply were 
circulated at the meeting.

Ms Rogers asked Councillor Davies a supplementary question regarding the costs of 
additional safety measures identified during the public consultation on the proposed 
cycle route, including the cost of extra signage in the park. Councillor Davies 
welcomed the responses received during the public consultation and agreed to 
provide Ms Rogers with a written response to her supplementary question.

16. QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS UNDER RULE 12 

No written questions have been received from Councillors.

Questions to the Leader, Deputy Leader and other Lead members were asked and 
answered in accordance with Rule 12.1 as follows: - 

Questioner 
and 
Councillor

Subject Reply 
Given By 
Councillor

Lee New Home Secretary would the Leader of the 
Council join with him in congratulating our local 
MP on her appointment as Home Secretary?
Councillor Chowney congratulated Amber Rudd 

Chowney



FULL COUNCIL

20 JULY 2016

C. 2

MP on her new appointment, and explained that 
he had emailed her shortly after her new role was 
announced.  He explained that he met with Ms 
Rudd regularly to discuss issues of local concern.

Rankin Addressing Street Drinking given the importance 
of inward migration and tourism to the local 
economy, what is the council doing to tackle 
street drinking in Hastings town centre?
Councillor Chowney replied that addressing street 
drinking was primarily a matter for the Police, he 
continued that as a result of reductions to policing 
budgets, crimes were now assessed based on 
potential threat, harm and risk.  Councillor 
Chowney had met with the newly appointed Chief 
Inspector for Hastings and put forward that street 
drinking should also be considered as an 
economic threat.  The council also worked 
proactively with a range of other partners on this 
issue and was considering the implementation of 
Public Space Protection Orders to help tackle the 
issues experienced in the town centre.  

Chowney

Westley European Funding Opportunities Hastings has 
benefited considerably from European funding in 
the past, what will the impact on the financial 
position of the town be after the vote to leave the 
European Union?
Councillor Chowney responded that it was likely 
the town would have significantly fewer resources 
than previously, although there were still many 
unknown impacts of the decision to leave the 
European Union.  It was likely that the council 
would also find it increasingly difficult to find other 
European partners to bid for new projects. 
Councillor Chowney added that the council, in 
partnership with Amicus Horizon, had recently 
successfully obtained European funding for the 
SHINE initiative to help tackle fuel poverty.  The 
council was also pursuing a bid for Fisheries 
Local Action Group (FLAG) 2 funding.  Previous 
funding opportunities through Community Led 
Local Development (CLLD) may also now be 
limited from a 5 year programme, to 1 year.  

Chowney

Cooke Missed Bin Collection a number of reports of 
missed bin collections have been received from 
residents around the town, what action is being 
taken with the contactor to improve performance?
Councillor Davies replied that the council 
continued to work with the other members of the 
Joint Waste Committee and through officer 

Davies



FULL COUNCIL

20 JULY 2016

C. 3

contacts to address areas of under performance 
in the contract and support improvements to 
services. 

Scott Green Flag Award for Alexandra Park can the 
lead member advise if Alexandra Park will retain 
its Green Flag accreditation for another year?
Councillor Davies said he was pleased to 
announce that Alexandra Park had been awarded 
a Green Flag accreditation for another year.  The 
Green Flag Award was a national scheme, which 
recognised that the park was maintained to a high 
standard.

Davies

Beaver Litter bins on the seafront given the recent fine 
weather, could the lead member arrange for extra 
collections from the litter bins on Sea Road in the 
evening, to prevent rubbish from accumulating 
there?
Councillor Davies explained that he had been 
monitoring this issue closely, reporting any 
incidents of overflowing bins online and meeting 
with staff from the council’s waste and street 
cleansing contractor.  Councillor Davies 
encouraged all members to report waste and 
street cleansing issues using the My Hastings 
online service.

Davies

Batsford Parking Near Schools will the Leader of the 
Council request that East Sussex County Council 
(ESCC) deploy their Traffic Enforcement Officers 
outside local schools at busy times to help 
address safety concerns and instances of illegal 
parking?
Councillor Chowney agreed to contact ESCC to 
make this request.  He added that this was a 
longstanding issue in the town, but deploying 
Traffic Enforcement Officers in this way had been 
proven to improve safety.

Chowney

Clarke Engaging with Businesses would the Leader of 
the Council comment on a recent report by the 
Local Government Association (LGA) which set 
out a series of measures for local authorities to 
engage more effectively with businesses?
Councillor Chowney explained that the council 
already successfully engaged with businesses in 
a variety of ways.  He continued that he was not 
yet familiar with the specific report Councillor 
Clarke referred to, but would investigate how its 
findings could be applied in Hastings. 

Chowney

Patmore Renaming Aquila House given the current 
financial position of the organisation, how can the 

Chowney



FULL COUNCIL

20 JULY 2016

C. 4

cost of renaming Aquila House to Muriel Matters 
House be justified?
Councillor Chowney explained that the costs of 
renaming the building would be minimal.  The 
current name of the building had been chosen by 
the previous owner and it was considered 
appropriate that the building should be re-named 
to honour a local resident who had made a 
significant contribution towards securing votes for 
women. Nationally, a number of initiatives were 
planned to mark the 100th anniversary of women 
gaining the vote in 2018.  The new name was due 
to come into effect from 1 January 2017.

Bacon Dog Fouling a minority of irresponsible dog 
owners are repeatedly allowing their dogs to foul 
and refusing to clear up after them, what is the 
council doing to address this?
Councillor Davies replied that the council’s 
warden service was involved in a range of 
initiatives to reduce dog fouling.  He noted that 
the council continued to take robust enforcement 
action against irresponsible dog owners, an 
increased number of Fixed Penalty Notices 
(FPNs) had been issued in the first half of the 
year.  The team were also preparing a new 
education and awareness campaign to help 
tackle dog fouling, which would be launched 
shortly.

Davies

Edwards Renewal of Trident does the Leader of the 
Council support the Leader of the Labour Party in 
his opposition to the renewal of Trident?
Councillor Chowney replied that he did support 
the Leader of the Labour Party in this stance.

Chowney

17. MOTION (RULE 14) 

Councillor Turner proposed a motion, set out in the resolution below, seconded by 
Councillor Forward.

RESOLVED (by 28 votes for to 1 against) that Hastings Borough Council 
believes that the Government’s plans threaten patient access to 
pharmacies and pharmacy services in Hastings. Our local pharmacies are 
at risk of closure or being forced to cut services such as free delivery of 
prescription drugs, family planning advice and advice on medicines. This 
will put more pressure on GPs and hospitals and impact social services 
and is at odds with the local Clinical Commissioning Group’s desire to 
increase the use of pharmacists to ease pressure on GPs.



FULL COUNCIL

20 JULY 2016

C. 5

We therefore call on the Government to abandon these cuts and maintain 
a fully-funded community pharmacy service and request the Leader of the 
Council write to the Secretary of state for Health, NHS England and 
Hastings and Rother Clinical Commissioning Group expressing this view  

18. MOTION (RULE 14) 

Councillor Bacon proposed a motion, set out in the resolution below, seconded by 
Councillor Webb:

RESOLVED (unanimously) that Hastings Borough Council condemns 
discrimination in all its guises. The council fears that recent national 
events coild leave many individuals and communities feeling isolated and 
fearful. We reassure all people living in Hastings and St Leonards that 
this council will use every opportunity to celebrate cultural diversity and 
to promote equality.

Furthermore, Hastings Borough Council will continue its long term 
commitment to dealing with the multiple causes of hate crime. We will not 
allow hate to become acceptable. We will continue to invest in projects to 
both tackle the causes and support the victims of such crime, including 
domestic violence and abuse.

Finally, Hastings Borough Council will continue to deliver on its corporate 
commitment to community cohesion and a tolerant and inclusive 
Borough. 

Hastings Borough Council therefore resolves to:

1. Maintain and build on our long-term commitments to fight hate crime and 
promote community cohesion

2. Write to each of our schools, charities and faith groups to request that 
they promote the message of “One Hastings, Many Voices”

3. Write to the Police and Crime Commissioner for an assurance that budget 
cuts will not adversely impacts on the ability of the police to both 
investigate and bring to justice the perpetrators of such crime

4. Work closely with our local police to maintain a community approach to 
the prevention of hate crime and supporting its victims

5. Seek clarification from our MP of the detail of additional funding for 
tackling hate crime recently announced

19. MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEES 

Councillor Lee proposed a motion regarding the membership of committees, as set 
out in the resolution below.



FULL COUNCIL

20 JULY 2016

C. 6

RESOLVED that the council adopt the following arrangements for the 
membership of committees: -

1. Councillor Edwards be appointed to the vacant seat on Licensing 
Committee

20. ANNUAL AUDIT REPORT 2015/16 TO COUNCIL 

The report of the Chief Auditor, from the Audit Committee, on the annual review of the 
effectiveness of internal audit was submitted. Under regulation 6 of the Accounts and 
Audit Regulations (England) 2015, local authorities are required to publish a statement 
of internal control each year, with the authority’s financial statements. The findings of 
the annual review of the council’s internal control had been considered by the Audit 
Committee.  The report set out the review of internal control and assurance gathering 
process.

Under rule 13.3 the report was approved without being called for discussion.

RESOLVED that the Audit Committee report 2015/16 to Council be 
accepted 

The reason for this decision was:
Regulation 6 of the Accounts and Audit Regulations (England) 2015 requires relevant 
bodies to conduct an annual review of the effectiveness of its systems of internal audit 
and for a committee of the body to consider the findings.

21. REPORTS OF COMMITTEES 

The Mayor having called over the minutes set out in the agenda, the under mentioned 
minutes were reserved for discussion.

RESOLVED under rule 13.3 that the reports and minutes of committees 
set out in the agenda be received, including minute number 5 of Cabinet 
on 6 June 2016 and minute number 18 of Cabinet on 4 July 2016 which 
were matters for Council decision. Only those items which were reserved 
were discussed, as follows: - 

Meeting Minute Councillor
Cabinet, 6 June 
2016

8 – 1066 Anniversary Community 
Grants

Street

Cabinet, 4 July 
2016

14 (C) – Housing Strategy Forward

Cabinet, 4 July 
2016

15 – Customer First Communication 
Strategy and Action Plan

Webb

Cabinet, 4 July 17 – Income Generation Clarke



FULL COUNCIL

20 JULY 2016

C. 7

2016

Minute number 14 of Cabinet on 4 July 2016 was a matter for Council decision. 
Councillor Forward moved approval of the minute, seconded by Councillor Lee and 
agreed unanimously.

No motions for reference to Overview and Scrutiny Committee or reference back to 
Cabinet were approved in respect of the items reserved for discussion and they were, 
therefore, received.

(The Mayor declared the meeting closed at. 8.27 pm)


